
Inflation Category Infrastructure Services Water & Environment 5.0%

Community 5.0%

Hourly Rates 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes Roading 5.0%

Water & Environment Manager – Infrastructure Services $258.00 $270.90 5.00% increase Planning & Regulation 5.0%

Water & Environment Infrastructure Services Managers $185.80 $195.10 5.01% increase

Water & Environment Infrastructure Services Engineers $154.80 $162.50 4.97% increase

Water & Environment Infrastructure Services Cadets, Technicians and Officers $103.20 $108.40 5.04% increase

Miscellaneous Fees and Charges 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Roading Rural Numbering $15.00 $16.00 6.67% increase

Roading New Street Name Signs (supply and Install) $315.00 $331.00 5.08% increase

Waste Water Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment
Application Fee – Per Connection/Disconnection(includes water connection) $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Connection/Disconnection to Network Invoiced at cost Invoiced at cost

Water & Environment
Septage – Tanker Loads

$40.2480m3 of tanker 

capacity

$43.9508m3 of tanker 

capacity
9.20% increase $40.2480 $42.2604000000 5.00% increase

Disposal Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Disposal of HDC Refuse Bag (up to 4) Free Free Zero increase

Water & Environment Disposal of Private Plastic Bags (< 10kgs) $5.50 $5.80 5.45% increase

Car Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Cars – General $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Cars – Green $13.00 $13.50 3.85% increase

Car Boot Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Car boot – General $21.00 $22.00 4.76% increase

Water & Environment Car boot – Green $10.00 $10.50 5.00% increase

Vans/Utes/ Vehicles Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Vans/Ute – General (under 300kg = minimum charge) $55.00 $58.00 5.45% increase

Water & Environment Vans/Ute – Green $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Trailers – General (up to 2m³) up to 2.4m long x 1.2m wide – single or double 

axle 
$190/tonne $207.50/tonne 9.21% increase $190.00 $199.50 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Trailers – Green (up to 2m³ ) up to 2.4 long x 1.2m wide – single or double 

axle
$20.00 $22.00 10.00% increase $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Large Trailers – General (per m³ ) up to 4.00m long x 1.2m wide $190/tonne $207.50/tonne 9.21% increase $190.00 $199.50 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Large Trailers – Green (per m³) up to 4.00m long x 1.2m wide

$30/tonne Minimum 

Charge $20

$33/tonne Minimum 

Charge $20
10.00% increase $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Domestic Users - Concrete Load - up to Large Trailers (up to 4.00m long x 

1.2m wide) 
$30/tonne

$33/tonne Minimum 

Charge $20
10.00% increase $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Special, Prohibited Wastes and Other Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Paint Exchange Free Free Zero increase

Water & Environment Waste Oil $2.20/ltr $2.50/ltr 13.64% increase $2.20 $2.30 4.55% increase

Water & Environment Tyres (per tyre) $8.50 $9.00 5.88% increase

Water & Environment Truck/Tractor Tyres (per tyre) $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Fridge/Freezer (per item) $31.00 $32.60 5.16% increase

Water & Environment General Whiteware (per item) $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment LPG Bottles/Tanks (per item) $6.00 $6.30 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Car Batteries Free Free Zero increase

Official Council Rubbish Bags 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Large Kerbside Bag $4.00 $4.00 Zero increase

Solid Waste Collectors 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Waste Collectors Annual Licence Fee $150.00 $157.50 5.00% increase

Recycling Crates 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Replacement Recycling Crate (Pick Up) $18.50 $19.50 5.41% increase

Water & Environment Replacement Recycling Crate (Delivered) $32.50 $34.00 4.62% increase

Water & Environment New Crate/Wheelie Bin (New Build) Free Free Zero increase

All costs incurred as a result of pre-lodgement meetings or site visits with Council staff will be charged to the application on an actual time and cost basis. 

If Council needs to seek specialist technical or professional advice to assist in the determination of an application, then the costs of that specialist will also be 

Peer Reviews, Technical or Professional Advice

·         Hatchbacks, sedans and small station wagons, where waste could be either inside the designated boot section or outside the boot section, i.e. on the 

·         People movers (6-8 seater family van) and SUV’s (Sport Utility Vans), where all the waste is carried inside the designated boot section, i.e. not on the 

Pre-Lodgement Meetings / Site Visits

Disbursements (mileage, copying, postage etc) may also form part of the final cost of an application and will also be invoiced to an applicant on an actual cost 

Disbursements

Where unusual circumstances justify, e.g. more than two connections, additional fees may apply. 

The application fee also includes water connections.

Solid Waste

·         Hatchbacks, sedans and small station wagons, where waste is inside the designated boot section, NOT outside the boot section, i.e. on the seats or on 

·         Vehicles with a flat deck on a van type chassis; provided the waste in NOT higher than 1.0m. These ‘light truck’ type vehicles are recognisable as they 

have the same cabin as the van.

·         People movers (6-8 seater family vans) and SUV’s (Sport Utility Vans), where all waste is carried outside the designated boot section, i.e. on the seats 

and /or on the roof.

·         Large Station Wagons

Cars

Vans/Utes/ Vehicles

Car Boots



Water & Environment Replacement Wheelie Bin (Delivered) $75.00 $79.00 5.33% increase

Water & Environment Swap Wheelie Bin $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Wheelie Bin Repair (damage not caused through collection) $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Wheelie Bin Clip $5.00 $5.30 6.00% increase

Water & Environment Wheelie Bin Tow Hitch $25.00 $26.50 6.00% increase

Connections 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment
Application Fee – per connection/Disconnection (for water and/or sewer) Up to 

Two
$200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Connection to Network Invoiced at cost Invoiced at cost

Temporary Removal of Water Restrictor 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Removal and Reinstatement $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Water Usage Current unit rate Current unit rate

Water & Environment

Testing of Flow Restrictor (customer requested - where test results show that 

the flow restrictor is accurate to within ±10% of their rated capacity
Invoiced at cost Invoiced at cost

Water Meters 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment Final Reading $63.00 $66.00 4.76% increase

Meter Accuracy Test (customer requested - where test results shows that the 

meter complies with International Organisation of Metrology (OIML) R49)
Invoiced at cost Invoiced at cost

Water Tanker Filling 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment
Water Tanker Filling – This is only available from the Council depot on Hokio 

Beach Road 
$7.20 per load $8 per load 11.11% increase $7.20 $7.50 4.17% increase

Water & Environment
Water Tanker Filling Facility (has a Flat Rate Charge per Load, plus a Charge 

per Volume) 
$1.57/m³ / volume $1.71/m³ / volume 8.92% increase $1.57 $1.65 5.10% increase

Water & Environment Application Fee (includes gate access key deposit & PIN setup) $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment Additonal or changes to PIN setup $80.00 $84.00 5.00% increase

Charges for breaches of the Water Supply Bylaw 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Water & Environment
Use of a fire hydrant for purposes other than firefighting without prior approval 

from Council
$1,500.00 $1,575.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Permitting water to run to waste after receiving a written warning from the 

Council
$300.00 $315.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Contravening of any water use restrictions after receiving a written warning 

from the Council
$300.00 $315.00 5.00% increase

Water & Environment
Tampering with a connection, meter, restrictor or drawing from a connection or 

restrictor that has been tampered with

$300.00 + actual cost of 

repair

$328 + actual cost of 

repair
9.33% increase

Water & Environment

Fee for Council to perform maintenance on the area around the point of 

supply, clearing of soil, growth, or other matter or obstruction which prevents, 

or is likely to prevent convenient access

Actual Cost Actual Cost

Water & Environment

Fee for locating of a service connection where the Customer has failed to 

maintain the area in and around the point of supply, charged after the first half 

hour

Actual Cost Actual Cost

Corridor Access Requests 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Roading Events (see Note 5) $100.00* $108.00* 8.00% increase $100.00 $105.00 5.00% increase

Roading Minor Works (see Note 6) $70.00 $74.00 5.71% increase

Roading Major Works (see Note 7) $140.00 $147.00 5.00% increase

Roading Minor Projects (see Note 8) $270.00 $284.00 5.19% increase

Roading Major Projects (see Note 9) By negotiation By negotiation

Roading Generic TMPs (see Note 12) $370.00 $389.00 5.14% increase

Roading Blanket CARs (see Note 13) By negotiation By negotiation

Roading
Unapproved works (activities being undertaken without an approved WAP or 

TMP)
$600.00 $630.00 5.00% increase

Roading Non-Conforming Work Re-inspection charge $100.00 $105.00 5.00% increase

Roading No notification of the commencement of works $70.00 $74.00 5.71% increase

Roading Issue of a Stop Work order $160.00 $168.00 5.00% increase

Roading Late completion (see Note 18) $50.00 per day $54.00 per day 8.00% increase $50.00 $53.00 6.00% increase

Roading Temporary Road Closure Public Notification Cost Cost

Overweight Permits 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Roading Single or Multiple Trip Overweight Permit $20.00 $21.00 5.00% increase

Roading Continuous Overweight Permit (Two Years) $55.00 $58.00 5.45% increase

Roading Additional Urgent Application Fee $10.00 $10.50 5.00% increase

Notes
1.      A CAR application and TMP is required to be lodged for all activities that require an excavation in either the footpath or the road carriageway. 

8.      Minor Project works has a duration of greater than 28 days and less than 90 days from establishment to final reinstatement.

7.      Major works are works that require the carrying out of excavations in the road carriageway and have a duration of 28 days or less from establishment to 

6.      Minor works are works that involve excavations in the grass berm or footpath, or effect normal operating conditions of the road or footpath, and have a 

5.      A CAR and TMP is required for all events that affect the normal operating conditions of the road, irrespective of whether the event is on the road 

2.      A CAR application and TMP is required to be lodged for all activities where there is an effect on normal operating conditions of the road or footpath. 

10.   Utility operators must give the Corridor Manager preliminary notification of project works using the form contained in Schedule A1 of the National Code of 

9.      Major Project works are projects which have a duration of greater than 90 days from establishment to final reinstatement or has the potential to cause 

3.      A CAR application is not required to be lodged for the carrying out of a single excavation in the grass berm that is less than 3m
2
 or 6 metres in length.  If 

4.      A CAR application is not required to be lodged for non-excavation activities relating to existing utility infrastructure if the carrying out of the activities does 

Water Fees

Where unusual circumstances justify, e.g. more than two connections, additional fees may apply. 

The following charges relate to the management of the Roading Corridor, the processing of Corridor Access Request (CAR) applications, issuing of Works 

Access Permits (WAP), the approval of Traffic Management Plans (TMP) and the monitoring of the physical works in the road corridor.

Water Supply

Roading



Extra Items – All Facilities 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community After Hours Staff Charge per hour (excl Civic) $56.00 $59.00 5.36% increase

Community Cleaning – Standard Charge per hour (excl Civic) $46.00 $48.00 4.35% increase

Community Cleaning/Damage Repairs Cost Cost

Community Fire Warden Services Cost Cost

Community Security Guard per hour Cost Cost

Community Opening and Unlocking Service (per open) $41.00 $43.00 4.88% increase

Community Security Call-out Charge Block Charge $280.50 + costs $298.50 + costs 6.42% increase $280.50 $294.50 4.99% increase

Community
Lost Keys – Lost keys require the complete re-keying of the security profile.

Community The cost for this work will be charged at cost to the user.

Community Bond $153.00 $161.00 5.23% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Entire Venue (24 Hour Block Charge) $597.00 $0.00 $627.00 $0.00 5.03% increase

Community Entire Venue per hour (All Facilities excluding sound) $62.50 $0.00 $65.50 $0.00 4.80% increase

Community Main Hall per hour $29.50 $21.00 $31.00 $22.00 5.08% increase

Community Freyberg Lounge (including drinks room per hour) $18.00 $13.50 $19.00 $14.00 5.56% increase

Community Kitchen per hour $16.00 $12.00 $17.00 $12.60 6.25% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Entire Venue (24 Hour Block Charge) $413.60 $321.50 $434.50 $337.50 5.05% increase

Community Entire Venue per hour (All Facilities) $67.50 $46.00 $71.00 $48.50 5.19% increase

Community Main Hall per hour $24.00 $16.50 $25.00 $17.50 4.17% increase

Community Kitchen per hour $22.00 $15.50 $23.00 $16.50 4.55% increase

Community Supper Room per hour $19.50 $15.50 $20.50 $16.50 5.13% increase

Community

Community Entire venue (day use) n/a $122.50 n/a $128.50 4.90% increase

Community Entire venue (per hour) n/a $20.50 n/a $21.50 4.88% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Entire Venue (24 Hour Block Charge) $525.50 $433.50 $552.00 $455.00 5.04% increase

Community Entire Venue per hour (All Facilities) $62.00 $46.00 $65.00 $48.50 4.84% increase

Community Main Hall per hour $28.50 $20.50 $30.00 $21.50 5.26% increase

Community Kitchen per hour $15.00 $10.50 $16.00 $11.00 6.67% increase

Community Stuart Ellwood Room per hour $18.00 $12.50 $19.00 $13.00 5.56% increase

Community Podmore Room per hour $15.00 $11.50 $16.00 $12.00 6.67% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Clubrooms per hour $26.50 $19.00 $28.00 $20.00 5.66% increase

Community Clubrooms  (24 Hour Block Charge) $250.00 $189.00 $262.50 $198.50 5.00% increase

Cost

Users can apply to Council for concession for the use of community facilities for one-off events. Applicants must complete and submit a concession application 

Community Market Car Park at Te Awahou Nieuwe Stroom is available for those wanting to sell goods, where people will be selling food applicants must 

·  A Healthy Community – where everyone is ready to learn, with positive values and attitudes.

Where in the view of Horowhenua District Council the public benefit of the activity is seen to clearly outweigh the private benefit, then Group B charges will 

19.   If utility operators are working together at a work site then the Corridor Manager may agree to the lodgement of a single CAR application covering their 

18.   The failure to sign off the CAR for completed works as Completed will also be deemed to be a Late Completion. 

17.   Non Conforming Work Re-inspection charge to apply for re-inspection following works deemed not satisfactory.

Shannon Memorial Hall Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Mavis Vinsen Pavilion has become available for hire as the Community Group has surrendered exclusive control and maintenance – Vogel Street, Shannon

Each room will be charged out separately unless a 24 Hour Use block charge applies.  Open/Unlock fee applies to each booking. Per hour charge is a minimum 2 hours.

Charge rates for Community Centres and Halls are charged hourly, except where otherwise specified.

Each room will be charged out separately unless a 24 Hour Use block charge applies.  Open/Unlock fee applies to each booking. Per hour charge is a minimum 2 hours.

Levin Memorial Hall Fees

Where applicable, full day rate will apply if the hire is 5 hours or more. Per hour charge is a minimum 2 hours.

11.   It is expected that the Corridor Manager and utility operator will discuss and agree the cost for processing CAR applications for major projects prior to the 

15.   The fee for the processing of CAR applications for emergency works is the same as that for planned works. 

14.   A CAR application must be lodged within 48 hours of the commencement of emergency works if the work would have required the lodgement of a CAR 

20.   The Corridor Manager will exercise judgement in respect to the application of the non-compliance charges and may waive or apply these charges as they 

Community Facilities & Halls

·  A Safer Community – dedicated to injury prevention and safety promotion.

Organisations and groups applying for group B must be an incorporated society, charitable trust, community, voluntary or not-for-profit. If requested by HDC 

Levin Memorial Hall, Corner Queen and Chamberlain Streets, Levin

Shannon Memorial Hall, Grey Street, Shannon

Each room will be charged out separately unless a 24 Hour Use block charge applies.  Open/Unlock fee applies to each booking. Per hour charge is a minimum 2 hours.

Variance/ Notes

Foxton Memorial Hall, Corner Main and Clyde Streets, Foxton

Variance/ Notes
Proposed 2023/20242022/2023 

·      Group B – Community rate

Cost

13.   Blanket CARs for regular work, for approved contractors who hold Generic TMPs, must be submitted through the CAR process to the Corridor Manager 

12.   Generic TMPs for regular work, for approved contractors, must be submitted annually through the CAR process to the Corridor Manager for approval. 

16.   A works completion inspection will be undertaken in all cases where there is excavation works carried out in either the footpath or the road carriageway.

Hall foyers are not included in the booking unless the entire facility is booked.

Hire fees do not include the opening of facilities for hirers. Where the facility is required to be opened specially, the opening/unlocking service fee will apply.

Two fee groups exist. These are:

·  A Proud Community – where everyone feels valued and respected.

·  A Connected Community – where everyone can access the facilities, services and activities they need to experience positive wellbeing.

·      Group A – Profit-Making Organisations, businesses, family functions, commercial functions, government agencies or Charged Events

Foxton Memorial Hall Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Variance/ Notes

Waitarere Surf Club 

The Surf Club consists of a lounge, unisex toilet and small kitchen. Bookings of this venue are made to the Surf Club. Per Hour (2 hour minimum).

HDC Civic Area Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Variance/ Notes

Waitarere Surf Club Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Variance/ Notes

HDC Civic Area, 126-148 Oxford Street, Levin

Each room will be charged out separately. The foyer cannot be booked for private use unless the entire facility is booked for use (exceptional circumstances may be considered). The foyer is only available for booking after working hours. 

Additional fees will be applied to all bookings held outside of normal opening hours. Catering can be arranged on behalf if required. Per hour charge minimum 2 hours*. 



Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Entire Venue (24 Hour Block Charge) $2,856.00 $1,734.00 $2,999.00 $1,820.50 5.01% increase

Community Entire Venue (Half day) $1,224.00 $734.50 $1,285.00 $771.00 4.98% increase

Community Council Chambers per hour* $73.50 $39.00 $77.00 $41.00 4.76% increase

Community Council Chambers (Full day) $367.50 $224.50 $386.00 $235.50 5.03% increase

Community Horowhenua Room per hour* $41.00 $26.50 $43.00 $28.00 4.88% increase

Community Horowhenua Room (Full day) $204.00 $122.50 $214.00 $128.50 4.90% increase

Community Ante Room per hour* $41.00 $26.50 $43.00 $28.00 4.88% increase

Community Ante Room (Full day) $204.00 $122.50 $214.00 $128.50 4.90% increase

Community Foyer per hour (Available After Hours Only) $41.00 $26.50 $43.00 $28.00 4.88% increase

Community Kitchen per hour $46.00 $41.00 $48.50 $43.00 5.43% increase

Community Afterhours Hire Bond $765.00 $510.00 $803.50 $535.50 5.03% increase

Community Cleaning per hour $51.00 $51.00 $53.50 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Staff Charge per hour $46.00 $41.00 $48.50 $43.00 5.43% increase

Community Emergency call out charge $102.00 $51.00 $107.00 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Extra Item per head – Tea and Coffee $3.50 $3.50 $3.70 $3.70 5.71% increase

Community Extra Item – AV set up $127.50 $51.00 $134.00 $53.50 5.10% increase

Community Extra Item – Catering $35.50 + Cost $30.50 + Cost $38.00 + Cost $32.50 + Cost 7.04% increase $35.50

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Entire Venue per hour $20.00 $15.00 $21.00 $16.00 5.00% increase

Community Entire Venue (24 Hour Block Charge) $194.00 $148.00 $203.50 $155.50 4.90% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Large Meeting Room 1 (Rimu) $36.00 $18.00 $38.00 $19.00 5.56% increase

Community Large Meeting Room 1 (Rimu) Full day $180.00 $90.00 $189.00 $94.50 5.00% increase

Community Large Meeting Room 2 (Totara) $31.00 $15.50 $32.50 $16.50 4.84% increase

Community Large Meeting Room 2 (Totara) Full day $155.00 $77.50 $163.00 $81.50 5.16% increase

Community Large Meeting Rooms Combined (Rimu & Totara) $50.00 $25.00 $52.50 $26.50 5.00% increase

Community Large Meeting Rooms Combined (Rimu & Totara) Full day $335.00 $167.50 $352.00 $176.00 5.07% increase

Community Small Meeting Room 1 (Hebe) $21.00 $10.50 $22.00 $11.00 4.76% increase

Community Small Meeting Room 1 (Hebe) Full day $105.00 $52.50 $110.50 $55.00 5.24% increase

Community Small Meeting Room 2 (Kowhai) $21.00 $10.50 $22.00 $11.00 4.76% increase

Community Small Meeting Room 2 (Kowhai) Full day $105.00 $52.50 $110.50 $55.00 5.24% increase

Community Open Meeting Room $34.00 $17.00 $35.50 $18.00 4.41% increase

Community Open Meeting Room Full day $170.00 $85.00 $178.50 $89.50 5.00% increase

Community Open Meeting Room (Incl Audio/Visual equipment & Support) $45.00 $22.50 $47.50 $23.50 5.56% increase

Community Open Meeting Room All day (Incl Audio/Visual equipment & Support) $225.00 $112.50 $236.50 $118.00 5.11% increase

Community Mezzanine Floor $34.00 $17.00 $35.50 $18.00 4.41% increase

Community Meeting Rooms 1 – 4 $82.00 $56.00 $86.00 $59.00 4.88% increase

Community Meeting Rooms 1- 4 Full day $545.00 $375.00 $572.50 $394.00 5.05% increase

Community Meeting Rooms 1-4, Open meeting room & East Lounge $110.00 $77.00 $115.50 $81.00 5.00% increase

Community Meeting Rooms 1-4, Open meeting room & East Lounge. Full day $730.00 $510.00 $766.50 $535.50 5.00% increase

Community Meeting Rooms 1-4, Open meeting room & East Lounge. 24 hours $1,750.00 $1,225.00 $1,837.50 $1,286.50 5.00% increase

Community Community Space Afterhours $56.00 $41.00 $59.00 $43.00 5.36% increase

Community Youth Space $51.00 $25.50 $53.50 $27.00 4.90% increase

Community Exclusive use of Recording Studio (Room only) $26.00 $16.00 $27.50 $17.00 5.77% increase

Community
Exclusive use of Recording Studio + technical staff member (while rostered 

on)
$57.00 $29.00 $60.00 $30.50 5.26% increase

Community
Exclusive use of Recording Studio + TSM (technical staff member - not 

rostered on)

$26.00 + Hourly rate for 

TSM

$16.00 + Hourly rate for 

TSM

$27.50 + Hourly rate for 

TSM

$17.00 + Hourly rate for 

TSM
5.77% increase $26.00

Community Exclusive use of Recording Studio. Full day (Room only) $100.00 $72.00 $105.00 $75.50 5.00% increase

Community
Exclusive use of Recording Studio: Full day with TSM (technical staff member - 

rostered on)
$153.00 $77.00 $160.50 $81.00 4.90% increase

Community
Exclusive use of Recording Studio: Full day with TSM (technical staff member 

– not rostered on)

$102.00 + hourly rate for 

TSM

$72.00 + hourly rate for 

TSM

$108.50 + hourly rate for 

TSM

$76.50 + hourly rate for 

TSM
6.37% increase $102.00

Community Extra Item – Tea & Coffee pp $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 Zero increase

Community Extra Item - Catering Cost + 10% admin fee Cost + 10%  admin fee Cost + 10% admin fee Cost + 10%  admin fee

Community Specialist staff member $46.00 $46.00 $48.50 $48.50 5.43% increase

Community Staff member on-site (required after hours) $46.00 $46.00 $48.50 $48.50 5.43% increase

Community Security Guard Service Cost Cost Cost Cost

Community Equipment & Furniture Hired from External Sources Hire Fee + $21.00 Hire Fee + $21.00 Hire Fee + $22.50 Hire Fee + $22.50 7.14% increase $21.00

Community Sale of Artworks 20% Commission 20% Commission 20% Commission 20% Commission

Community Locker Hire per year $70.00 $51.00 $73.50 $53.50 5.00% increase

Community Portable sound system – On Premises $150.00 $75.00 $157.50 $79.00 5.00% increase

Community Portable sound system – Off Premises $204.00 + Bond $153.00 + Bond $217.50 + Bond $163.00 + Bond 6.62% increase $204.00

Community Hearing assistance system off-site $153.00 $76.50 $160.50 $80.50 4.90% increase

Community Stage (1
 
section) per $51.00 $51.00 $53.50 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Stage (additional sections) $21.00 $21.00 $22.00 $22.00 4.76% increase

Community Stage (Per Section) - Off premises $51.00 $51.00 $53.50 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Grey display boards (per board) per event $21.00 $21.00 $22.00 $22.00 4.76% increase

Community Use of Mobile Television (Per Event) $26.00 $26.00 $27.50 $27.50 5.77% increase

Community Use of Laptop (per laptop) $11.00 $11.00 $11.50 $11.50 4.55% increase

Group A Group B Group A Group B

Community Stuart Ellwood Room $36.00 $18.00 $38.00 $19.00 5.56% increase

Holben Pavilion Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Te Takeretanga o Kura-hau-pō

Te Awahou Nieuwe Stroom Fees

Variance/ Notes

Holben Pavilion, Corners of Seabury Ave, Nash Pde and Holben Pde, Foxton Beach

The Pavilion located on Holben Reserve contains a small lounge, kitchen and toilets. Per Hour charge (2 hour minimum).

HDC Civic Area Fees Variance/ Notes

Te Takeretanga o Kura-hau-pō Fees
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024

Variance/ Notes

Te Awahou Nieuwe Stroom

2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024
Variance/ Notes



Community Stuart Ellwood Room - Full Day $180.00 $90.00 $189.00 $94.50 5.00% increase

Community Blue Room $36.00 $18.00 $38.00 $19.00 5.56% increase

Community Blue Room - Full Day $180.00 $90.00 $189.00 $94.50 5.00% increase

Community Stuart Ellwood Room & Blue Room Combined $53.00 $26.50 $55.50 $28.00 4.72% increase

Community Stuart Ellwood Room & Blue Room Combined - Full Day $265.00 $132.50 $278.50 $139.00 5.09% increase

Community Ngārongo Iwikātea Mezzanine Lounge $56.00 $28.00 $59.00 $29.50 5.36% increase

Community Ngārongo Iwikātea Mezzanine Lounge - Full Day $280.00 $140.00 $294.00 $147.00 5.00% increase

Community Teal Room + Terrace $56.00 $28.00 $59.00 $29.50 5.36% increase

Community Teal Room + Terrace - Full Day $280.00 $140.00 $294.00 $147.00 5.00% increase

Community Teal Room, Mezzanine Lounge, Stuart Ellwood & Blue Room $96.00 $68.00 $101.00 $71.50 5.21% increase

Community Teal Room, Mezzanine Lounge, Stuart Ellwood & Blue Room - Full Day $640.00 $320.00 $672.00 $336.00 5.00% increase

Community Ngārongo Iwikātea, Mezzanine Lounge, Stuart Ellwood & Blue Room $96.00 $68.00 $101.00 $71.50 5.21% increase

Community
Ngārongo Iwikātea, Mezzanine Lounge, Stuart Ellwood & Blue Room - Full 

Day
$640.00 $320.00 $672.00 $336.00 5.00% increase

Community Entire First Floor incl. 4 Rooms, Mezzanine Lounge and Terrace $138.00 $96.00 $145.00 $101.00 5.07% increase

Community
Entire First Floor incl. 4 Rooms, Mezzanine Lounge and Terrace - Full Day $918.00 p/d $630.00 p/d $978.00 p/d $671.00 p/d 6.54% increase $918.00

Community
Entire First Floor incl. 4 Rooms, Mezzanine Lounge and Terrace – 24 Hours $2,204 p/d $1,543 p/d $2,347.00 p/d $1,643.00 p/d 6.49% increase $2,204.00

Community Te Awahou Space After Hours $56.00 $41.00 $59.00 $43.00 5.36% increase

Community Extra Item – Tea & Coffee pp $3.00 pp $3.00 pp $3.00 pp $3.00 pp Zero increase

Community Extra Item - Catering Cost + $21.00 Cost + $21.00 Cost + $22.50 Cost + $22.50 7.14% increase $21.00

Community Staff member on-site (required after hours) $46.00 $46.00 $48.50 $48.50 5.43% increase

Community Security Guard Service Cost Cost Cost Cost

Community Equipment & Furniture Hired from External Sources Hire Fee + $21.00 Hire Fee + $21.00 Hire Fee + $22.00 Hire Fee + $22.00 7.14% increase $21.00

Community Sale of Artworks (in Te Awahou Nieuwe Stroom) 20% Commission 20% Commission 20% Commission 20% Commission

Community Stage (One Section) - On premises $51.00 $51.00 $53.50 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Stage Additional Sections - On premises $21.00 $21.00 $22.00 $22.00 4.76% increase

Community Use of Mobile Television (per event) $26.00 $26.00 $27.50 $27.50 5.77% increase

Community Use of Laptops (per Laptop) $11.00 $11.00 $11.50 $11.50 4.55% increase

Membership 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community
Temporary Borrower

$25.00 deposit (refunded 

on return of card)

$26.50 deposit (refunded 

on return of card)
6.00% increase $25.00 $26.50 6.00% increase

Community Country Membership $30.00 per annum $32.00 per annum 6.67% increase $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Community Replacement Cards $2.00 $2.10 5.00% increase

Lending 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community New Fiction $2.00 2 weeks $2.10 2 weeks 5.00% increase $2.00 $2.10 5.00% increase

Community New DVDs $2.50 1 week $2.70 1 week 8.00% increase $2.50 $2.60 4.00% increase

Community New Magazines $1.00 1 week $1.10 1 week 10.00% increase $1.00 $1.10 10.00% increase

Community Rental Audio Books $3.00 3 weeks $3.20 3 weeks 6.67% increase $3.00 $3.20 6.67% increase

Refundable Deposits 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community
Driver License road codes

$5.00 rental & $20.00 

refundable deposit

$5.50 rental & $20.00 

refundable deposit
10.00% increase $5.00 $5.50 10.00% increase

Community

Telescope

$12.00 rental & $40.00 

refundable deposit (for 

non-financial members of 

Astronomical Society)

$13.00 rental & $40.00 

refundable deposit (for 

non-financial members of 

Astronomical Society)

8.33% increase $12.00 $12.50 4.17% increase

Overdues 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community 7-13 Days Overdue $1.00 $1.00 Zero increase

Community 14-20 Days Overdue $3.00 $3.00 Zero increase

Community 4 weeks overdue $4.00 $4.00 Zero increase

Community Baycorp Administration Fee $15.00 $16.00 6.67% increase

Reserves 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community General reserves, including inter-library loans $1.00 $1.00 Zero increase

Community Items for Children, aged up to 16 years, reserved on Children’s cards Free Free

Community Inter-loans (from NZ libraries) $5.00 $5.00 Zero increase

Printing and Copying 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community A4 Black & White $0.20 $0.20 Zero increase

Community A4 Black & White Double Sided $0.30 $0.30 0.00% increase

Community A4 Colour $1.30 $1.40 7.69% increase

Community A4 Colour Double Sided $2.60 $2.70 3.85% increase

Community A3 Black & White $0.30 $0.30 0.00% increase

Community A3 Black & White Double Sided $0.40 $0.40 Zero increase

Community A3 Colour $2.60 $2.70 3.85% increase

Community A3 Colour Double Sided $4.60 $4.80 4.35% increase

Community A2 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $8.00 $8.40 5.00% increase

Community A1 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $15.00 $15.80 5.33% increase

Community A0 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $29.00 $30.50 5.17% increase

Laminating 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community A4 $3.50 $3.70 5.71% increase

Community A3 – Te Takere only $4.50 $4.70 4.44% increase

Book Covering 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community Depending on size & style $3.50 - $5.50 $3.50 - $6.00 9.09% increase $3.50 $5.50 $3.50

Library Services



Faxes 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community Receiving $0.50 per page $0.50 per page Zero increase $0.50 $0.50 Zero increase

Community Sending Local $0.50 per page $0.50 per page Zero increase $0.50 $0.50 Zero increase

Community National $1.00 per page $1.00 per page Zero increase $1.00 $1.00 Zero increase

Community International $2.60 per page $3.00 per page 15.38% increase $2.60 $2.50 (3.85%) decrease

Scanning 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community 10 pages maximum $1.50 $1.60 6.67% increase

Merchandise 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community Library Tote Bags (Small) $6.50 $6.80 4.62% increase

Community Library Tote Bags (Large) $6.50 $6.80 4.62% increase

Levin Pools Admission Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community Adult – Single Ticket $5.00 $5.30 6.00% increase

Community Adult – 15 Ticket $61.00 $64.00 4.92% increase

Community Adult – 25 Ticket $97.00 $102.00 5.15% increase

Community Adult – 60 Ticket (12 Month Expiry From Date of Purchase) $224.00 $235.00 4.91% increase

Community Children (Up to 15yrs) – Single Ticket $3.50 $3.50 Zero increase

Community Children (Up to 15yrs) – 15 Ticket $43.00 $45.00 4.65% increase

Community Children (Up to 15yrs) – 25 Ticket $67.50 $71.00 5.19% increase

Community Preschool $2.50 $2.50 Zero increase

Community Senior Citizen – Single Ticket $3.50 $3.50 Zero increase

Community Senior Citizen – 15 Ticket $43.00 $45.00 4.65% increase

Community Senior Citizen – 25 Ticket $67.50 $71.00 5.19% increase

Community Senior Citizen – 60 Ticket (12 Month Expiry from Date of Purchase) $160.00 $168.00 5.00% increase

Community Student/Beneficiary/Community Card Holder – Single Ticket $4.00 $4.00 Zero increase

Community Student/Beneficiary/Community Card Holder – 15 Ticket $49.50 $52.00 5.05% increase

Community Student/Beneficiary/Community Card Holder – 25 Ticket $77.00 $81.00 5.19% increase

Community Aquacise/ Fit/ Deep/ Rehab – Single Entry $5.00 $5.50 10.00% increase

Community Aquacise/ Fit/ Deep/ Rehab – 15 Ticket $61.00 $64.00 4.92% increase

Community Family (2 Adults/3 Children or 1 Adult and 4 Children) $16.00 $17.00 6.25% increase

Community Showers/Amenities Only $3.50 $3.50 Zero increase

Community Fitness classes (Land) incl. Aqua Float (Water) – Single Entry $7.00 $7.50 7.14% increase

Community Fitness classes (Land and Aqua Float) – 15 Class Concession Pass $86.00 $90.50 5.23% increase

Community MoveWell – Single Entry $2.00 $2.00 Zero increase

Lane Hire (per hour) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community

Community General Lane Hire – Structured Swimming (per lane per hour) $12.00 $12.50 4.17% increase

Community Club/School Lane Hire – Structured Swimming (per lane per hour) $9.00 $9.50 5.56% increase

Community
1 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (per hour – up to 20 people $26 for first 

hour, then $13 per hour thereafter)
$25.50 $27.00 5.88% increase

Community 2 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (per hour – up to 70 people) $51.00 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community 3 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (per hour – up to 100 people) $76.50 $80.50 5.23% increase

Community 4 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (per hour – up to 125 people) $102.00 $107.00 4.90% increase

Complex Hire (Per Hour) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community

Community Main 25m Pool - Max 200 swimmers at any one time $153.00 $160.50 4.90% increase

Community
Teach Pool (Not Including Deep Lane) - Max 50 swimmers at any one time $51.00 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Play Pool (Excluding Toddlers pool - Max 50 swimmers at any one time $51.00 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Deep Lane - Max 8 swimmers at any one time $31.00 $32.50 4.84% increase

Community Hydrotherapy Pool - Whole $51.00 $53.50 4.90% increase

Community Hydrotherapy Pool - Half $31.00 $32.50 4.84% increase

Community Hydroslide $31.00 $32.50 4.84% increase

Community

Complex Hire: – Restricted Entry Resulting in Facility Closure (Minimum of 

two hours) Main/ Play/ Toddlers/ Hydrotherapy/ HydroSlide/ excluding Teach 

pool & Deep lane

$255.00 $268.00 5.10% increase

Community Personal Training Hire – Per Session $20.50 $21.50 4.88% increase

Community Small Group Training Structured (under 15 people) – Per Session $46.00 $48.50 5.43% increase

Meeting Rooms:

Full room Half room Full room Half room

Community Conservatory – Per Hour $61.00 $31.00 $64.00 $32.50 4.92% increase

Community Conservatory – Full Day $306.00 $153.00 $321.50 $160.50 5.07% increase

Community Upstairs Meeting Room – Per Hour (Full room only) $41.00 $43.00 4.88% increase

Community Upstairs Meeting Room – Full Day (Full room only) $204.00 $214.00 4.90% increase

Community Mangahou – Per Hour $31.00 $15.00 $32.50 $16.00 4.84% increase

Community Mangahou – Full Day $153.00 $76.50 $160.50 $80.50 4.90% increase

Community Waikawa – Per Hour (Full room only) $31.00 $32.50 4.84% increase

Community Waikawa – Full Day (Full room only) $153.00 $160.50 4.90% increase

Community Social Space – Per Hour (Full room only) $31.00 $32.50 4.84% increase

Community Social Space – Full Day (Full room only) $153.00 $160.50 4.90% increase

Community Waikawa & Social Space Combined – Per Hour (Full room only) $46.00 $48.50 5.43% increase

Community Waikawa & Social Space Combined – Full Day (Full room only) $229.50 $241.00 5.01% increase

Variance/ Notes
Proposed 2023/2024

Aquatic Facilities

Lane hire is charged based on the activity undertaken in the pool lane. Structured swimming is considered lane swimming with lane ropes. A maximum of 10 

swimmers per lane is permitted. Unstructured swimming is considered free play, without lane ropes. Different ratios of swimmers apply with each lane hire. 

Levin Pools

* Any event or complex hire requires 1 Lifeguard for every 50 people in attendance

2022/2023



Other Pool Fees (per hour) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Inflatable $31.50 $33.00 4.76% increase

Community

Streamline Swim School Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Water Babies and Toddlers (6 months to 3 years) Waterbabies and Toddlers 

Levels

Community (Jellyfish - Turtle Advanced)

Community  Preschool Levels

Community (Tadpole levels)

Community  School Age

Community (Starfish - Penguin)

Community Advanced School Age

Community (Penguin Advanced and Improvers) (45 minutes)

Community Squad School Age

Community
(Junior Development Squad and Fitness Youth Squad) (60 Minute Lesson)

Community Additional classes

Community
(Penguin Advanced, Improver, Junior Development Squad and Fitness Youth 

Squad) 

Community Private Single (per lesson) $25.50 $27.00 5.88% increase

Community Private Single (per term) $255.00 $268.00 5.10% increase

Community Private Double (per lesson)

Community *Please note: 2 children private relates to 2 children in the same lesson.

Community Private Double (per term) $357.00 $375.00 5.04% increase

Community Adult Lesson $110.00 $116.00 5.45% increase

Community 5 Day Holiday Block Course $55.00 $58.00 5.45% increase

Private Swim School* 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Community For profit accredited Quality Swim School – one lane per hour $51.00 $54.00 5.88% increase

Community Not for profit accredited Quality Swim School – one lane per hour $18.50 $19.00 2.70% increase

Foxton Pools Admission Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Adult – Single Ticket $4.00 $4.00 Zero increase

Community Adult – 15 Ticket $47.00 $49.00 4.26% increase

Community Children (15 and under) – Single Ticket $3.00 $3.00 Zero increase

Community Children (15 and under) – 15 Ticket $37.00 $39.00 5.41% increase

Community Preschool $2.50 $3.00 20.00% increase

Community Senior Citizen – Single Ticket $3.50 $4.00 14.29% increase

Community Senior Citizen – 15 Ticket $43.00 $45.00 4.65% increase

Community Student or Beneficiary – Single Ticket $3.50 $4.00 14.29% increase

Community Student or Beneficiary – 15 Ticket $43.00 $45.00 4.65% increase

Community Family (2 Adults/3 Children or 1 Adult and 4 Children) $14.50 $15.00 3.45% increase

Community Aquacise – Single Entry $5.00 $5.00 Zero increase

Community Aquacise/Aquafit Programmes – 15 Ticket $60.00 $63.00 5.00% increase

Community School Hire (Per Lane Per Hour) $9.00 $9.00 Zero increase

Lane Hire (per hour) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Community General Lane Hire – Structured Swimming (Per lane per hour) $11.00 $12.00 9.09% increase

Community Club/School Lane Hire – Structured Swimming (Per lane per hour) $8.00 $8.00 Zero increase

Community 1 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (Per hour – up to 20 People) $17.50 $18.00 2.86% increase

Community 2 Lane Hire – Unstructured Swimming (Per hour – up to 65 People) $30.50 $32.00 4.92% increase

Swim School 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Holiday Learn to Swim (Per Week) Based on a 5 day course $56.00 $59.00 5.36% increase

Private Swim School* 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community For profit accredited Quality Swim School  - one lane per hour $41.00 $43.00 4.88% increase

Community Not for profit accredited Quality Swim School – one lane per hour $16.50 $17.00 3.03% increase

Pool Staff (per hour) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Community Learn to Swim Instructor $46.00 $48.00 4.35% increase

Community Aquacise Instructor $56.00 $59.00 5.36% increase

Community Operations Supervisor n/a n/a n/a

Community Lifeguards $26.00 $27.00 3.85% increase

Community Receptionist $22.00 $23.00 4.55% increase

Community Poolside Team Leader $35.50 $37.00 4.23% increase

Complex Hire (per hour – during normal operating hours) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Community *Main Indoor 25m Pool - Max 125 swimmers $51.00 $54.00 5.88% increase

Foxton Pools

$117.00 $123.00

Streamline Swim School 

The inflatable must be hired with four lanes. Max 100 swimmers with inflatable use.

(25 Minutes Unless Otherwise Stated). Any special student requirement needs to be discussed with the Swim School Co-ordinator. 

Prices below are based on a full 10 week term. For shorter terms or public holidays during the term, these classes will be prorate basis.

Bookings for the next term open at 6am on the Monday of Week 10 of the term before. Should you have 3 or more children to enrol, a 10% discount will be 

applied to the third and subsequent children enrolled. The discount will be applied to the lowest priced classes.

We don’t offer make up lessons during the term. Credits can only be applied if a valid medical certificate is provided. In all other instances of a missed lesson, 

a credit will not be applied.

*Accredited Quality swim school means: A bronze, silver or gold accreditation from AUSTSWIM NZ and/or Swimming NZ.

$35.00 $37.00 5.71% increase

$122.50 $129.00

5.13% increase

$84.50 $89.00 5.33% increase

$112.00 $118.00 5.36% increase

5.31% increase

$56.00 $59.00 5.36% increase

$120.00 $126.00 5.00% increase

Any event or complex hire requires 1 Lifeguard for every 40 people in attendance.

(Foxton concessions not to be used in Levin)

Lane hire is charged based on the activity undertaken in the pool lane. Structured swimming is considered lane swimming with lane ropes. A maximum of 10 

swimmers per lane is permitted. Unstructured swimming is considered free play, without lane ropes. Different ratios of swimmers apply with each lane hire. 

Any event or complex hire requires 1 Lifeguard for every 40 people in attendance.



Community *Playpool - Max 40 swimmers $30.50 $32.00 4.92% increase

Shannon Summer Pools Admission Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Adult – Single Ticket $2.00 $2.10 5.00% increase

Community Children (15 and Under) – Single Ticket $1.00 $1.10 10.00% increase

Community Preschool $1.00 $1.10 10.00% increase

Community Senior Citizen – Single Ticket $1.50 $1.60 6.67% increase

Community Student or Beneficiary – Single Ticket $1.50 $1.60 6.67% increase

Community Family (2 Adults/3 Children or 1 Adult and 4 Children) $5.00 $5.00 Zero increase

Sports Fields ($ / field) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Schools Free Free Zero increase

Community Athletics (based on 20 week season) $627.50 $659.00 5.02% increase

Community Softball (skin diamond based on 20 week season) $627.50 $659.00 5.02% increase

Community Softball (per grass diamonds based on 20 week season) $97.00 $102.00 5.15% increase

Community Soccer, Rugby Union and Rugby League (based on 20 week season) $627.50 $659.00 5.02% increase

Community Casual Soccer, Rugby Union and Rugby League bookings $97.00 $102.00 5.15% increase

Community Twilight Soccer (based on per field per season) $97.00 $102.00 5.15% increase

Community Senior Cricket Wicket (based on per pitch per 20 week season) $1,300.50 $1,366.00 5.04% increase

Community Casual Cricket Use $178.50 $187.00 4.76% increase

Community Twilight Cricket including artificial wickets (based on 12 week season) $469.00 $492.00 4.90% increase

Community Netball (Donnelly Park 10 courts based on 20 week season) $1,744.00 $1,831.00 4.99% increase

Community Casual Netball and Tennis bookings (per hour) $12.50 $13.00 4.00% increase

Community Cycling (club activities per year) $459.00 $482.00 5.01% increase

Community Tennis Courts/Netball courts (club activities 20 week season) $459.00 $482.00 5.01% increase

Community All Junior Fields Free Free Zero increase

Non-Charged Events excluding Levin Domain (per day) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community General Reserves $81.50 $86.00 5.52% increase

Community Amenities Fee (Toilet and Changing Facilities if Available) $107.00 $112.00 4.67% increase

Community Floodlights – Invoiced at Cost plus 20% Administration Fee Cost + 20% Cost + 20%

Levin Domain *Additional charge 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Day Event $255.00 $268.00 5.10% increase

Community *Floodlights – Invoiced at Cost plus 20% Administration Fee Cost + 20% Cost + 20%

Community *Grandstand (Includes Access to First Aid and Referees Room) $341.50 $359.00 5.12% increase

Community *Damage Deposit $1,300.50 $1,366.00 5.04% increase

Community

*Additional charge 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Charged Event with Less than 100 Spectators and Participants POA POA

Community
Charged Event Exceeding 100 Spectators and Participants – Price on 

Application
POA POA

Community *Amenities Fee (Toilet and/or Changing Facilities if Available) $122.50 $129.00 5.31% increase

Community *Damage Deposit POA POA

Weddings 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Ground Hire $132.50 $139.00 4.91% increase

Community Photos Only Free Free Zero increase

Miscellaneous 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Additional Bin and Rubbish Collection Cost Cost

Community Linemarking and Post Replacement Cost Cost

Keys 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Refundable Key Bond (Per Set) $51.00 $54.00 5.88% increase

Community Lost Keys Cost Cost

Plot Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Adult  $1,667.50 $1,751.00 5.01% increase

Community Child (up to 13 years) Free Free Zero increase

Community Lawn Ashes $836.50 $878.00 4.96% increase

Community RSA Plot Free Free Zero increase

Community RSA Ashes Plot Free Free Zero increase

Community Stillborn Free Free Zero increase

Community Memoriam Ashes Garden Plots $648.00 $680.00 4.94% increase

Community Te Pungarehu Bush – Ashes Scatter $107.00 $112.00 4.67% increase

Reserved Plots Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community

Community Burial $2,550.00 $2,677.50 5.00% increase

Community Lawn Ashes $1,300.50 $1,365.50 5.00% increase

Community Memoriam Ashes Garden Plot $989.50 $1,039.00 5.00% increase

Reserved plots are only available at Shannon, Manakau and Foxton Cemeteries. Reserved plots, returned to Council will be refunded at 50% of the purchase 

price. The plot cancellation fee also applies.

Parks and Reserves

Charged Events on all Parks and Reserves excl. Levin Domain (per day)

Events that exclude the public from use of reserve land will be charged the maximum daily charge. 

Shannon Pools

Cemeteries



Interment Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Burial Fee (14 Years and over, Including Services Personnel) $1,224.00 $1,285.20 5.00% increase

Community Child (up to 13 Years) Free Free Zero increase

Community Ashes $270.00 $284.00 5.19% increase

Other Cemetery Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Community Double Depth (More than One Burial) $326.50 $343.00 5.05% increase

Community Triple Depth (More than Two Burials – Available at Avenue Cemetery Only) $438.50 $460.00 4.90% increase

Community After Hours (Additional to Standard Fee)

Community
Applies to all interments extending past 1pm Saturday and 4pm weekdays.

Community Out of District Fee per Plot (Additional to Standard Fee)

Community
Applies to all interments where the deceased was not living in the District or 

was not a ratepayer at the time of the death.

Community Monumental Permit

Community

A monumental permit is required for all headstone repairs, new headstones 

and plaques including ashes garden plaques within the cemetery.

Community Disinterment Cost Cost

Community Cutting and Removing Concrete Cost Cost

Community Sundays and Public Holidays Fee

Community

Applies to all interments on Sundays and public holidays excluding Easter 

Sunday, Anzac Day, Christmas, Boxing and New Years Day when no 

interments are permitted.

Community Manual Records Search Fee – Per Entry Cost Cost

Community Plot Cancellation (Reserved Plots) $234.00 $246.00 5.13% increase

Work Type: Building Consent Fee 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation Freestanding Fire (Inspection Required) $430.00 $452.00 5.12% increase

Planning & Regulation Inbuilt Fire (2 x Inspections Required) $530.00 $557.00 5.09% increase

Planning & Regulation New Pool Fencing $320.00 $336.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation
Minor Residential  Plumbing and Drainage Work (value of work under $5,000) $550.00 $578.00 5.09% increase

Planning & Regulation
Minor Residential  Additions & Alterations (value of work under $10,000) - 

Includes 1.5 hour processing and 2 inspections
$717.80 $754.00 5.04% increase

Planning & Regulation

Non-habitable Accessory Building w/ no P&D or Firewall (e.g. garage, pergola, 

carport & pole shed) - Includes 3 hours processing and 3 inspections.
$1,345.00 $1,583.00 17.70% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, addition 

of 35 minutes development engineering review 

time and $100 processing system fee to the fixed 

intial fee

Planning & Regulation

Accessory Building with P&D &/or Firewall or Habitable Accessory Building 

(e.g. sleepout) - Includes 4 hours processing and 6 inspections.
$2,005.00 $2,302.00 14.81% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, addition 

of 35 minutes development engineering review 

time and $100 processing system fee to the fixed 

intial fee

Planning & Regulation

New Residential Dwelling (Non-Communal) - Includes 8 hours processing and 

13 inspections.
$3,915.00 $4,378.00 11.83% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components and 

$200 processing system fee to the fixed intial fee

Planning & Regulation

Residential Additions and Alterations (value of work over $5000.00) - Includes 

4 hours processing and 7 inspections.
$2,170.00 $2,464.00 13.55% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, addition 

of 15 minutes development engineering review 

time and $100 processing system fee to the fixed 

intial fee

Planning & Regulation

New Commercial, Industrial or Building - Includes 10 hours processing and 15 

inspections.
$4,575.00 $5,078.00 10.99% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, and 

$200 processing system fee to the fixed intial fee

Planning & Regulation

Commercial or Industrial Additions and Alterations - Includes 6 hours 

processing and 5 inspections. 
$2,265.00 $2,556.00 12.85% increase

Explanation

5% increase, addition of 15 minutes development 

engineering review time and $200 processing 

system fee to the fixed intial fee

Planning & Regulation

New Yard Built Residential Dwelling - Includes 4.5 hours processing and 6 

inspections.
$1,995.00 $2,329.00 16.74% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, and 

$100 processing system fee to the fixed intial fee

Planning & Regulation

Relocated Residential Dwelling - Includes 3 hours processing and 6 

inspections.
$1,935.00 $2,174.00 12.35% increase

Explanation

5% increase to individual fee components, and 

$100 processing system fee to the fixed intial fee

Planning & Regulation Any works not specified above

Fixed Initial Fee Notes:

$765.00$729.00 4.94% increase

4.94% increase

Special Notes

Regulatory

Building 

$765.00$729.00

2.    Building consent fees are split into those activities for which a initial fixed fee will apply (Section A below) and those for which a time based fee and other 

fees will apply (Section B below). Fixed initial fees are based on the average cost for the type of development. 

1.    The Council is obliged under the Building Act to collect levies payable to BRANZ and Central Government.  

5.03% increase

4.92% increase

Charged as time-based fees and other charges - 

see section B

6. If the value of $20,000.00 or more, BRANZ and MBIE levies may apply. See Section B for more information. These levies are additional to any fixed fees. 

7. All building consent applications are subject to a Digital Capture/or Simpli portal fee and an Accreditation Levy. 

4.    Additional to these fees are any bonds that may be applicable, any structural engineering checking, vehicle crossing inspection, and any legal or 

consultancy cost that may be incurred by the Council during the processing of the applications.

3.    Inspection discounts may be available for multi-unit consents where multiple inspections of the same type are carried out at the same time. Please note, 

however that this discount will only apply if all of the inspections pass.

5.    Any categories of building work not covered a fixed initial fee in Section A, will be charged based on the fees and charges outlined in Section B. New fixed 

initial fee categories may be created on request.

A: Fixed Initial Fee Building Consent Fees Payable at Lodgement

$1,639.00$1,560.50

$64.00$61.00



B: Building Consent Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation Non-refundable building consent deposit lodgement fee $800.00 $800.00 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Administration Fee $140.00 per hour $150.00 per hour 7.14% increase $140.00 $147.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation

Processing System Fee - new accessory buildings, residential additions and 

alterations, yard built dwellings & relocated dwellings
Not applicable $100.00

New fee to cover 

increased costs 

associated with 

electronic processing 

and inspection system

Planning & Regulation

Processing System Fee - new residential or commercial/industrial buildings & 

commercial or Industrial Additions and Alterations (excluding accessory 

buildings, yard builts and relocated dwellings)

Not applicable $200.00

New fee to cover 

increased costs 

associated with 

electronic processing 

and inspection system

Planning & Regulation Submission Fee – Simpli Portal $45.00 $47.00 4.44% increase

Planning & Regulation Submission Fee – Simpli Quick Submission $100.00 $105.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Submission Fee & Digital Capture Levy – Hard Copy Applications $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation
Building Consent Processing Fees (per hour) – includes processing of 

amendments
$165.00 $173.00 4.85% increase

Planning & Regulation Code Compliance Certificate $90.00 $95.00 5.56% increase

Planning & Regulation
Code Compliance Certificate 24 month decision Not applicable $40.00 New fee to cover costs 

Planning & Regulation

Historic Code Compliance Certificate application  (apply if the building consent 

was issued 5 ior more years ago)  - includes the processing of an application 

to backdate durability and review of file - does not include inspections

Not applicable $260.00 New fee to cover costs 

Planning & Regulation Inspections $165.00 per inspection $177.00 per inspection 7.27% increase $165.00 $173.50 5.15% increase

Planning & Regulation Accreditation Levy $30.00 $40.00 33.33% increase Explanation Increased to cover increased accrediation costs

Planning & Regulation Record of Title Search Fee $65.00 per title $65.00 per title 6.92% increase $65.00 $68.50 5.38% increase

Planning & Regulation

New Compliance Schedule (Specified Systems BA04)

$165 + $40.00 per 

specified system. 

Charge includes 

Compliance Schedule 

statement

$177 + $40.00 per 

specified system. 

Charge includes 

Compliance Schedule 

statement

7.27% increase $165.00 $173.50 5.15% increase

Planning & Regulation Alteration to Existing Compliance Schedule Time based hourly rate Time based hourly rate Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Building Warrant of Fitness Audit/Inspection (S111 of BA04) Time based hourly rate Time based hourly rate Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Producer Statement Acceptance $65.00 $68.00 4.62% increase

Planning & Regulation On Works cost, e.g. Fire Service Design Review Unit, Structural Engineer Cost plus 20% Cost plus 20% Zero increase

Planning & Regulation
Internal technical/professional referrals e.g. Development Engineer, 

Environmental Health Officer

Time based Hourly Rate 

(or part thereof)

Time based Hourly Rate 

(or part thereof)
5% increase 

Planning & Regulation Planning Check $170.00 per hour $182.50 per hour 7.35% increase $170.00 $178.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Project Information Memorandum (PIM) $495.00 $520.00 5.05% increase

Planning & Regulation Section 72 Certificate Condition (Planning) $275.00 $289.00 5.09% increase

Planning & Regulation Printed copies of consent documentation $1.00 per page $1.00 per page Zero increase $1.00 $1.00 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Extension of Time Fee – commencement of works and 24 month decision $165.00 $173.00 4.85% increase

Planning & Regulation

MBIE Levy 

$1.75 per $1,000 of 

building work for which 

there is a building 

consent valued at 

$20,444 (Including GST) 

or more

$1.75 per $1,000 of 

building work (or part 

thereof) for which there is 

a building consent valued 

at $20,444 (Including 

GST) or more

Zero increase $1.75 $2.00 14.29% increase

Planning & Regulation

BRANZ Levy

$1.00 per $1,000 of 

building work for which 

there is a building 

consent valued at 

$20,000 or more

$1.00 per $1,000 of 

building work (or part 

thereof) for which there is 

a building consent valued 

at $20,000 or more

Zero increase $1.00 $1.00 Zero increase

2.    Submission fees are additional to the fixed initial fee, these will depend on the method of submission, this charge is outlined in Section B.

1.    Fixed initial fees include charges for administration, code compliance certificate, accreditation levy, up to 35 minutes planning and development 

engineering checks (if applicable), and a specified number of inspections and processing time. If the proposed works require additional inspections or 

processing time, this will be charged as outlined in Section B below.

3.    Other fees in Sections B & C may also apply, depending on the proposed works.

6. If Development Contributions apply to the proposed building works, an invoice for these will be issued once the initial inspection has been booked. 

Non-Fixed Building Consent Fee Notes: 

1.  When the consent is accepted for processing an invoice will be issued for an intial deposit of $800.00. Once processing of the consent is complete, a 

reconciliation will be carried out of processing time and invoice may be issued for any additional charges that aren't covered by the initial deposit. Government 

levies must be paid before consent documentation is issued to the customer and inspection bookings won't be taken until the invoice has been paid in full. 

2. Once the final inspection has been passed, a reconciliation of inspections completed will be carried out and either a refund will apply for any inspections 

paid for and not completed, or an invoice will be issued for inspections completed and not covered by the fixed fee. Any outstanding fees and development 

contributions must be paid prior to the issuing of the CCC. 

4.    If the value of work is $20,000.00 or more, BRANZ and MBIE may levies apply, see Section B for more information. These levies are additional to the 

fixed initial fee.

5.    When the consent is accepted for processing, an invoice will be issued for the fixed initial fee component and other levies that apply. Government levies 

must be paid before consent documentation is issued to the customer and inspection bookings won’t be taken until the invoice has been paid in full.

7.    Once the final inspection has been passed, a reconciliation of inspections and processing time will be carried out and either a refund will apply for any 

inspections and processing time paid for and not completed, or an invoice will be issued for inspections and processing time completed and not covered by 

the fixed fee. Any outstanding fees or Development Contributions must be paid prior to the issuing of the CCC.



C. Other Building Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation

Building Act Exempt Work Assessment (Domestic)

$165.00 lodgement fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate charged at $165.00

$165.00 lodgement fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate charged at $165.00

Zero increase

Planning & Regulation

Building Act Exempt Work Assessment (Commercial)

$250.00 lodgement fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate charged at $165.00

$250.00 lodgement fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate charged at $165.00

Zero increase

Planning & Regulation

Certificate of Acceptance

$600.00 application fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate assessment fee plus 

inspection fees and 

submission levy.

$600.00 application fee 

plus time based hourly 

rate assessment fee plus 

inspection fees and 

submission levy.

Zero increase

Certificate for Public Use $560.00 $560.00 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Inspection of building work (per inspection) $165.00 $165.00 Zero increase

Vehicle Crossing Deposit (If no indemnity form signed) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation ·         Urban (as defined in District Plan) $2,000.00 $2,100.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation ·         Rural (as defined in District Plan) $1,500.00 $1,575.00 5.00% increase

Other Fees and Charges 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Amusement Permit Set by legislation Set by legislation

Planning & Regulation Fencing Inspection Fee (per inspection) $155.00 $155.00 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Building Warrant of Fitness Renewal $80.00 $80.00 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Building Warrant of Fitness Audit Fee Time based hourly rate Time based hourly rate

2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation Disability Assist Dog (Class 12) Free Free Zero increase

Planning & Regulation Selected Owner Status (Class 15) $68.00 $80.00 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation NZKC Registered Status (Class 8) $68.00 $80.00 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Racing Greyhound Registered Status (Class 6) $68.00 $80.00 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation De-sexed Pet Urban (Class 3) $81.50 $96.00 17.79% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Entire Pet Urban (Class 11) $136.00 $160.50 18.01% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Working Dog (Class 2) $60.00 $70.80 18.00% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Stock (Farm) Dog Exempt Microchipping (Class 16) $60.00 $70.80 18.00% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Rural Dog De-sexed (Class 17) $81.50 $85.60 5.03% increase Fee Removed in previous year Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Rural Dog Entire (Class 14) $136.00 $142.80 5.00% increase Fee Removed in previous year Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Puppy (Class 13) $57.00 $67.00 17.54% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Superannuitant Owner (Class 1) $68.00 $80.00 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Dangerous Dog De-sexed (Class 5) 150% of fee $144.00 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Dangerous Dog Entire (Class 4) 150% of fee $240.75 17.65% increase As per Council Discussion increase 18% total Rounding is difference

Planning & Regulation Plus 50% Plus 50%

2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation
$165.00 per hour $177.00 per hour 7.27% increase $165.00 $173.50

Registration Discs 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Free Free Zero increase

Planning & Regulation $6.00 $6.30 5.00% increase

Dog Impounding 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation $80.00 $84.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $150.00 $157.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $230.00 $241.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $12.00 $12.60 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $160.00 $168.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $80.00 $84.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Stock Impounding (any four-legged, hoofed animal) 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation $80.00 $84.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $130.00 $136.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $180.00 $189.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $155.00 $162.80 5.03% increase

Planning & Regulation $7.00 $7.40 5.71% increase

Planning & Regulation Cost + 20% Cost + 20%

Feline 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Other 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Second impound fee 

Third and subsequent impound fee

After-Hours Call Out, Whether Animal(s) Impounded or Not

Third and subsequent impound fee, per dog

Daily Fee Cost, Per Dog

After-Hours Cost in Respect of any Impoundment

Dog Surrender Fee

Microchipping Fee Following Impoundment

Replacement Disc

First Impound Fee, Per Dog

Second impound fee, per dog

Animal Control Officer Hourly Rate

Hourly Rate                                                                                    

Transfer from Another Local Authority

Late Fee if Paid after 31 July 2020

NZKC/Greyhound Status - First Time Applicants

Additional Dog Licence Application (one off application fee)

Daily Fee Costs, Per Head

Associated Costs (Transportation, Hay and the Like)

Cage Deposit (50% Refundable)

Responsible Owner Application

First Impound Fee

Animal Control 

Dog Registration

3. If Development Contributions apply to the proposed building works, an invoice for these will be issued once the initial inspection has been booked. 



Parking Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Metered parking spaces, per hour $1.00 $1.10 10.00% increase

Infringements – Excess Time or Metered Space 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Not More than 30 Minutes $12.00 $12.60 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation More Than 30, Not More Than 1 Hour $15.00 $15.80 5.33% increase

Planning & Regulation More Than 1 Hour, Not More Than 2 Hours $21.00 $22.10 5.24% increase

Planning & Regulation More Than 2 Hours, Not More Than 4 Hours $30.00 $31.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation More Than 4 Hours, Not More Than 6 Hours $42.00 $44.10 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation More Than 6 Hours $57.00 $59.90 5.09% increase

Other Parking or Vehicle Infringements 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Designated Goods and Service Vehicles Only $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation On a Broken Yellow Line $60.00 $63.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation On a Loading Zone $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation In a No Stopping Zone $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation On a Bus Stop/Taxi Stand $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Double Parked $60.00 $63.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Parked on a Footpath $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Mobility Permit Holder Park Only $150.00 $157.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Contrary to Council’s Bylaw $40.00 $42.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Failure to Display Current WOF* $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Failure to Display Current Licence Label* $200.00 $210.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Failure to Display Current COF* $600.00 $630.00 5.00% increase

General Premises (Annual Registration Fee) – set under Regulation 7 of 

the Health (Registration of Premises) Regulations 1966
2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Hairdressers $226.80 $450.00 98.41% increase As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Funeral Directors / Mortuary $226.80 $630.00 177.78% increase As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Camping Grounds $396.90 $630.00 58.73% increase As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation
Transfer of Registration, if completed within 14 days of the change of 

occupier/ownership. 
$123.70 $270.00 118.27% increase

As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Offensive Trades $226.80 $450.00 98.41% increase As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Saleyards $226.80 $450.00 98.41% increase As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Fire Hazard 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation
Long Grass Mowing N/A N/A

No longer a Council 

responsibility Can we remove these completely from Fees & Charges now? 

Planning & Regulation
Long Grass Inspection N/A N/A

No longer a Council 

responsibility Can we remove these completely from Fees & Charges now? 

Miscellaneous Fees & Charges 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Litter Infringement Offence $400.00 $420.00 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Mobile Shop/Hawker (Non Food) – Permit to Operate $309.30 $324.80 5.01% increase

Planning & Regulation
Mobile Food Businesses registered with other Territorial Authorities – permit to 

operate (does not apply when operating at events only)
$51.60 $54.20 5.04% increase

Planning & Regulation Water Testing for Registered Premises $72.20 plus costs $77.50 plus costs 7.34% increase $72.20 $76.00 5.26% increase

Planning & Regulation Certificate of Compliance (New Liquor Licence Application) $144.30 $151.50 4.99% increase

Planning & Regulation Interpreters $72.20 plus actual cost $77.50 plus costs 7.34% increase $72.20 $76.00 5.26% increase

Planning & Regulation
Monitoring/Inspection Costs – Swimming Pools, Consent Monitoring Fee 

Time based hourly rate 

at $154.70 per hour

Time based hourly rate 

at $166.00 per hour
7.30% increase $154.70 $162.50 5.04% increase

Printing and Copying 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation A4 Black & White $0.20 $0.20 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation A4 Black & White Double Sided $0.30 $0.30 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation A4 Colour $1.30 $1.40 7.69% increase

Planning & Regulation A4 Colour Double Sided $2.60 $2.70 3.85% increase

Planning & Regulation A3 Black & White $0.30 $0.30 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation A3 Black & White Double Sided $0.40 $0.40 Zero increase

Planning & Regulation A3 Colour $2.60 $2.70 3.85% increase

Planning & Regulation A3 Colour Double Sided $4.60 $4.80 4.35% increase

Planning & Regulation A2 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $7.20 $7.60 5.56% increase

Planning & Regulation A1 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $14.40 $15.10 4.86% increase

Planning & Regulation A0 Colour or Black & White – Single Sided Only $28.90 $30.30 4.84% increase

Abandoned Vehicles 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation
Towage

$154.70 plus actual costs 

and daily storage costs

$166.00 plus actual costs 

and daily storage costs
7.30% increase $154.70 $162.50 5.04% increase

Planning & Regulation Daily storage $3.10 per day $3.50 per day 12.90% increase $3.10 $3.50 12.90% increase

Noise Control 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Return of Seized Equipment (Cash/Eftpos Only) $314.50 $330.20 4.99% increase

Planning & Regulation Infringement Fine Fee Set by Legislation $515.50 $541.30 5.00% increase

Skateboards 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Return of Impounded Skateboard $20.60 $21.60 4.85% increase

Note: Food Act 2014 fees and charges are set separately in accordance with Section 205(2) of the Act.

Emergency Management

*A diversion option may be applied for these notices if the previous WOF, COF or Registration has been expired for less than one month at the time the Notice 

Environmental Health 

Environmental Health charges are set in accordance with Regulation 7 of the Health (Registration of Premises) Regulations 1966.

Parking 



Administrative Services 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation

Receiving third party reports or other information to place on a property file at 

the owner’s request. (Includes recording a Building Consent Exemption on the 

property file).

$170.00 $178.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Support service administration fee (hourly rate) $143.30 $150.50 5.02% increase

Planning & Regulation
Land Information Memorandum (commercial/industrial/rural/rural residential)

$350.00 plus hourly rate 

over 3 hours

$375.50 plus hourly rate 

over 3 hours
7.29% increase $350.00 $367.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Land Information Memorandum (urban residential) $350.00 $367.50 5.00% increase

Planning & Regulation Property File Request - Building information only

Planning & Regulation Property File Request - Resource consent information only

Planning & Regulation
Property File Request - Record (Certificate) of Title, consent notices and 

easement documents only
$65.00 $68.50 5.38% increase

Planning & Regulation Consents List (monthly subscription) $12.00 per month $13.00 per month 8.33% increase $12.00 $12.50 4.17% increase

Administrative services notes: 

Associated Costs for Special Events 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation Road Closure Cost Cost

Planning & Regulation Traffic Management Approval Cost Cost

Planning & Regulation Advertising Cost Cost

Flag Trax 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Community Installation of one FlagTrax Flag $21.90 $23.00 5.02% increase

Community Removal of one FlagTrax Flag $21.90 $23.00 5.02% increase

Alcohol Licence Application Fees (New, Renewal, Variations) Fees set by legislation

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Very Low) $368.00

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Low) $609.50

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Medium) $816.50

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (High) $1,023.50

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Very High) $1,207.50

Licence Annual Fee (payable on anniversary of licence date) Fees set by legislation

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Very Low) $161.00

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Low) $391.00

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Medium) $632.50

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (High) $1,035.00

Planning & Regulation Fee Category (Very High) $1,437.50

Fees Payable for Other Applications Fees set by legislation

Planning & Regulation Temporary Authority/Licence $296.70

Planning & Regulation Managers Certificate (Application and Renewal) $316.25

Planning & Regulation Appeal to the Alcohol Regulatory Licensing Authority (ARLA) $517.50

Planning & Regulation Extract from Licensing Register $57.50

Special Licences Fees set by legislation

Planning & Regulation
Class 1: 1 large event; more than 3 medium events; more than 12 small 

events.
$575.00

Planning & Regulation Class 2: 3 to 12 small events, 1 to 3 medium events. $207.00

Planning & Regulation Class 3: 1 or 2 small events $63.25

LGOIMA 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/2024 Variance/ Notes

Planning & Regulation
The first one (1) hour of time spent on fulfilling official information requests will 

be free; and then all additional time will be charged at $38/half hour.
$39/half hour $42.00/half hour 7.69% increase $39.00 $41.00 5.13% increase

Planning & Regulation
The first twenty (20) pages of black and white photocopying will be free, with a 

charge of 20c per page for all additional black and white pages
$0.20 per page $0.20 per page Zero increase $0.20 $0.20 Zero increase

Food Act 2014 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/24 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation
Registering a Food Control Plan that is based on a MPI template $270.00 $450.00

As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Registering a business under a national programme $270.00 $450.00 As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation

Renewing the registration of a Food Control Plan that is based on a

MPI template
$215.00 $450.00

As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Alcohol Licensing

Any costs associated with a physical flag are not the responsibility of Council, and it is expected that customers source their own flags.

v. Providing a copy of any maps, plans etc.

·         Small Event less than 100 people

·         Medium Event 100 to 400 people

·         Large Event over 400 people

Note: All events on an application must be of a similar nature.  For example; Birthday Parties, 

Fundraisers and Reunions would all need to be on separate applications. 

iv. Arrange for the requester to hear or view an audio or visual recording;

6.92% increase$69.50 per title$65.00 per title

All other charges incurred shall be fixed at an amount that recovers the actual costs involved.

This includes:

i. Producing a document by computer or other like equipment;

ii. Colour photocopies;

All fees are stated as GST inclusive and are effective from 01 July 2022. Council reserves the right to review any fees and charges at any time. Please contact 

Council for any updates.

1. Property file information and LIMs will be delivered electronically, if hard copies are required, additional printing fees will apply. 

iii. Reproducing a photograph, film, video or audio recording;



Planning & Regulation

Renewing the registration of a business operating under a national 

programme
$215.00 $450.00

As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation

Amendment to registration
Charged at hourly rate 

of $170.00 per hour

Charged at hourly rate 

of $170.00 per hour
5% increase + $10.00

Planning & Regulation Verification (including site visits and compliance checks) $170.00 per hour $180.00 per hour As per Council discussion and Vai's email 

Planning & Regulation Compliance and Monitoring $170.00 per hour $170.00 per hour 5% increase + $10.00

Planning & Regulation Charges for travel outside of Horowhenua District -

Planning & Regulation

*Applicable where a verifier is required to travel outside of the Horowhenua 

District to verify a template Food Control Plan or a National Programme 

business.

Resource Consent Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/24 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation

Planning & Regulation Land Use Consent (non-notified) $1,500.00 deposit $1,500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Subdivision Consents (non-notified) $1,800.00 deposit $1,800.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Combined Land Use and Subdivision (non-notified) $2,000.00 deposit $2,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Limited Notification of Land Use or Subdivision Consent $3,000.00 deposit $3,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Public Notification of Land Use or Subdivision Consent $5,000.00 deposit $5,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

Fast Track (10 Day) Land Use Consents

$3,000.00 deposit – all 

fees and charges are 

charged at double the 

hourly rates outlined 

below

$3,000.00 deposit – all 

fees and charges are 

charged at double the 

hourly rates outlined 

below

Zero Increase

Other Applications/Certificates 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/24 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation Boundary Activities $350.00 deposit $350.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Marginal or Temporary Activities $500.00 deposit $500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation s125 Extension of Time $750.00 deposit $750.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

s127 Application to Change or cancellation of conditions/consent 

notice
$1,000.00 deposit $1,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation
s221 Preparation of Consent Notice

$210.00 fee per s224 

application

$210.00 fee per s224 

application
Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation s221 Consent Notice Amendment and/or cancellation $600.00 deposit $600.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation S223 Approval of Land Transfer Plan $250.00 fee $250.00 fee Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation s224(c) or (f) Application – 0 to 3 Lots $500.00 deposit $500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation s224(c) or (f) Application – 4 Lots or more $800.00 deposit $800.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation S224(e) – Cancellation of Easement N/A N/A Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

S226 Certification to allow a certificate of title to be issued for a 

separate allotment
$600.00 deposit $600.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Any other application or certificate under the RMA 1991 $300.00 deposit $300.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Road Naming $500.00 deposit $500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation S139 Certificate of Compliance $1,000.00 deposit $1,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Existing Use Certificate $600.00 deposit $600.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

Creation of a Right of Way under Section 348 of the Local Government 

Act 1974 or s243 RMA
$500.00 deposit $500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation
Cancellation of an easement under section 243(e) of the RMA 1991 $300.00 deposit $300.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Notice of requirement to designate land - non-notified $1,500.00 deposit $1,500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Notice of requirement to designate land notified $3,000.00 deposit $3,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Alteration to designation (non-notified) $1,000.00 deposit $1,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Outline Plan of works $1,000.00 deposit $1,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Outline Plan waiver $600.00 deposit $600.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Any other application under provisions of LGA 1974 not repealed $500.00 deposit $500.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Private Plan Change $10,000.00 deposit $10,000.00 deposit Zero Increase

Processing & Monitoring Fees & Hourly Rates 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/24 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation Resource Management Planner $170.00 per hour $178.50 per hour 5% Increase

Planning & Regulation Internal Specialist (e.g. DEs and EHOs) $170.00 per hour $178.50 per hour 5% Increase

Planning & Regulation Consent administration fee $160.00 fee $168.00 fee 5% Increase

Planning & Regulation
Bond Preparation 

$300.00 fee per bond 

document

$300.00 fee per bond 

document
Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation
Bond Refund (excludes permitted activities) $150.00 fee per bond $150.00 fee per bond Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

Streamlined Housing Process Applications
Consent processing 

fees capped at $4,500

Consent processing 

fees capped at $4,500

Fee cap for new 

Streamlined Housing 

Process

Planning & Regulation
Digital Capture Levy (applies to hard copy consent applications only) $200.00 fee $200.00 fee Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation
Digital Capture Levy (applies to applications received by email only) $50.00 fee $50.00 fee Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Land Use Consent Initial Monitoring Fee $160.00 fee $168.00 fee 5% Increase

Planning & Regulation Resource Consent Monitoring $170.00 per hour $178.50 per hour 5% Increase

Planning & Regulation

Review of and Approval of Monitoring Reports & Other information 

submitted to satisfy consent conditions
$170.00 per hour $170.00 per hour Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Minor Engineering Approvals $850.00 deposit $850.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Complex Engineering Approvals $1,700.00 deposit $1,700.00 deposit Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Notes: 

Planning & Regulation

Cost +20%Cost +20% Zero Increase

Resource Consent Application Deposits 

1.     Hourly rates cover all work associated with resource consent processing, internal referrals and peer reviews, site visits, review of 



Planning & Regulation

Planning & Regulation

Planning & Regulation

Miscellaneous Fees 2022/2023 Proposed 2023/24 Variance/Notes

Planning & Regulation

Pre-application Meeting(s) – all application types and designations

Two hours free then 

$178.50 per hour, 

charged against 

application when 

submitted

Two hours free then 

$178.50 per hour, 

charged against 

application when 

submitted

Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

External Specialist Review of submitted information (either at 

application or monitoring stage) 
Cost + 20% Cost + 20% Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Consultant s42A planning reports Cost + 20% Cost + 20% Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Specialist Reports Cost + 20% Cost + 20% Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Mileage AA rate applicable AA rate applicable Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Disbursements Cost + 20% Cost + 20% Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Pre-Hearing Meetings Cost + 20% Cost + 20% Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

Planning & Regulation

Council Hearings Committee sitting collectively without an independent 

commissioner

$3,200.00 deposit. 

Charges based on 

elected member hourly 

rates

$3,200.00 deposit. 

Charges based on 

elected member hourly 

rates

Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation Independent commissioners At cost At cost Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation

Council Hearings Committee sitting with an independent 

commissioner(s)

$3,200.00 deposit. 

Charges based on 

elected member hourly 

rates plus independent 

commissioners' costs

$3,200.00 deposit. 

Charges based on 

elected member hourly 

rates plus independent 

commissioners' costs

Zero Increase

Planning & Regulation s357 Lodgement of Objection & Assessment $550.00 deposit $550.00 deposit No Change

2.     Minor engineering approvals are for specific and less complex work, such as service connections for a development, renewal of public 

3.     Complex engineering approvals are for works such as public stormwater, wastewater or water supply extension/system, public road or 

4.     Streamlined Housing Process capped fees relates to all work associated with resource consent processing, internal referrals and peer 

Hearing Costs/Deposits


